

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1238

**COLORADO OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**MICHAEL E. KAUFMANN
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

FINAL BRIEF: January 9, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review

The following orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission are under review here:

1. *Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations*, "Order Amending Market-Based Rate Tariffs and Authorizations," 105 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2003), JA 135;
2. *Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations*, "Order on Rehearing," 107 FERC ¶ 61,175 (2004), JA 201.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS...2	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....2	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....5	5
B. Events Leading to the Orders on Review.....6	6
C. The Market Behavior Rules.....6	6
D. The Statutory Change Regarding Market Manipulation...9	9
E. FERC’s Implementation of EPAct’s Anti-Manipulation Provisions.....10	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12	12
ARGUMENT.....14	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14	14
II. PETITIONERS’ APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....15	15
A. Consumer Advocates’ Primary Issue Was Beyond the Scope of the FERC Proceedings.....15	15
B. Events Have Outrun the Controversy.....18	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. Consumer Advocates Have Shown No Injury.....	21
D. Consumer Advocates Could Have, But Did Not, Preserve Its Issues for FERC Review and Judicial Review.....	22
III. FERC MARKET-BASED RATE REGIME IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH SECTIONS 205 AND 206 OF THE FPA.....	23
A. The Commission’s Orders Complied Fully with FPA § 206.....	24
1. Consumer Advocates’ FPA § 206 Arguments Lack Merit.....	27
2. Because the Remainder of the Consumer Advocates’ Arguments Are Contingent on Their Meritless FPA § 206Argument, Consideration of Their Arguments Should End Here.....	29
B. The Commission’s Decision Not To Invalidate Prospectively Sellers’ Market-Based Rate Tariffs Is Consistent with FPA § 205.....	31
1. Even if the Court Were to Go Beyond the FPA § 206 Issue, It Would Lack Jurisdiction to Consider Consumer Advocates’ FPA § 205 Arguments that Were Not Raised with Specificity on Rehearing.....	31
a. Consumer Advocates’ FPA §§ 205(c), (d), and (e) Arguments Have Been Waived.....	31
b. Consumer Advocates’ FPA § 205(a) Argument Also Has Been Waived.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. Assuming Jurisdiction, Consumer Advocates’ FPA § 205 Claims Regarding the Lawfulness of Market-Based Rates Are Meritless.....	34
a. The Market-Based Rate Regime Is Consistent with FPA § 205.....	34
b. The Market-Based Rate Regime Does Not Violate FPA Filing Requirements.....	39
c. The Market-Based Rate Regime Does Not Violate FPA §§ 205(d) or 205(e).....	45
C. Congress Effectively Ratified the Commission’s Market-Based Rate Authority.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 511 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	19, 24
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33
* <i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	12, 18, 23, 24, 38 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S.C. 837 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Domtar Maine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Electrical Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	43, 44

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (con't):	PAGE
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
* <i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	35, 36, 37, 40, 44, 46
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Fla Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	48
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	34, 35
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Grand Council of the Crees v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	18
<i>Intermountain Municipal Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40, 42, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (con't):	PAGE
<i>Maislin Indus. U.S. v. Primary Steel Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	13, 39, 40, 41
<i>McBryde v. Comm. To Review</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	13, 39, 40, 41
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	17, 21
<i>PSEG Energy Res. & Trade, LLC v. FERC</i> , 360 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York v. FPC</i> , 463 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	30
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conference, et al. v. ICC</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Southwestern Bell Corp. v. FCC</i> , 43 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (con't):	PAGE
<i>Southwestern Elec. Coop., Inc., v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37, 46
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood and Wellesley, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>AEP Power Mktg., Inc., et al.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,018, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2004).....	49, 50
<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,153 (2003).....	4
<i>Amendments to Codes of Conduct for Unbundled Sales Service and for Persons Holding Blanket Marketing Certificates</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,166 (2006).....	11
<i>Conditions for Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorization Holders</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2006).....	11
<i>In the Matter of Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,174 (2004).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE (con't):	PAGE
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations,</i> 97 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2001).....	16
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations,</i> 103 FERC ¶ 61,349.....	3, 4, 5, 16
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2003).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 2, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 36, 37, 38
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations,</i> 107 FERC ¶ 61,175 (2004).....	4, 16, 17, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 36
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations,</i> 114 FERC ¶ 61,165, <i>reh'g denied,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2006).....	10, 20
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation,</i> 114 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2006), <i>reh'g denied,</i> 114 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2006).....	10
<i>Revised Public Utility Filing Requirements,</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 31,043, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles (2002).....	42
<i>Revised Public Utility Filing Requirements,</i> 99 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2002), <i>order on reh'g,</i> 100 FERC ¶ 61,074 (2002), <i>order on reh'g,</i> 100 FERC ¶ 61,342 (2002).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (con't):	PAGE
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
Energy Policy Act of 2005	
Pub. L. No. 109-58, secs. 315, 1283, 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	6, 9, 14, 19, 20, 47, 48, 49, 50
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	1, 5, 12, 31, 32, 33, 34, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	1, 3, 5, 12, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 44, 47, 48
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	32, 33
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i>	3-4
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.10b.....	46
18 C.F.R. § 284.288(a).....	4
18 C.F.R. §§ 284.403(a), (d), & (e) (2005).....	11
